



SUPREME COURT COPY

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 16 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	No. S231171
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	(Fourth Dist., Div. 1,
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. D067554)
)	
v.)	(Imperial County
)	Superior Court No. JCF32479)
GIOVANNI GONZALES,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of Imperial County
Hon. L. Brooks Anderholt, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON NEW
AUTHORITIES (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d))**

Oral argument: January 4, 2017

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205
Torrance, CA 90503-6706
(310) 944-3311
Levy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for
Giovanni Gonzales

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE) No. S231171
OF CALIFORNIA,)
) (Fourth Dist., Div. 1,
Plaintiff and Respondent,) No. D067554)
)
v.) (Imperial County
) Superior Court No. JCF32479)
GIOVANNI GONZALES,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Imperial County
Hon. L. Brooks Anderholt, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON NEW
AUTHORITIES (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d))**

Oral argument: January 4, 2017

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205
Torrance, CA 90503-6706
(310) 944-3311
Levy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for
Giovanni Gonzales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON NEW AUTHORITIES	1
A. The intent to commit theft by false pretenses is a qualifying target crime for shoplifting.....	1
B. The possibility that a defendant could have been charged with or convicted of identity theft is irrelevant.....	7
C. The People have forfeited any reliance upon a purported intent other than to commit theft	10
D. A bank is a commercial establishment.....	10
E. Adjunct rooms or offices are not necessarily part of the commercial establishment	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>People v. Abarca</u> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 475, review granted October 19, 2016, S237106.....	7
<u>People v. Bias</u> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 302, review granted May 11, 2016, S233634.....	10
<u>People v. Colbert</u> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 385.....	12
<u>People v. Franco</u> (March 14, 2016, B260447) [nonpub. opn.] review granted June 15, 2016, S233973	4
<u>People v. Garner</u> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 768, review granted October 26, 2016, S237279.....	2, 3, 4, 7
<u>People v. Gonzales</u> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 35, review granted February 17, 2016, S231171	1
<u>People v. Hallam</u> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 905.....	12
<u>People v. Holm</u> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 141	11
<u>People v. Hudson</u> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 575, 578, review granted October 26, 2016, S237340.....	4, 10
<u>People v. Huerta</u> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 539	8, 9
<u>People v. Martin</u> (December 12, 2016, F071654) __ Cal.App.4th __	6, 7
<u>People v. Pak</u> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1111	1, 2, 5, 7, 9
<u>People v. Parson</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	2, 3
<u>People v. Smith</u> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 266, review granted September 14, 2016, S236112	3, 4, 5, 11
<u>People v. Stylz</u> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 530.....	11
<u>People v. Vidana</u> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632	5, 6, 7
<u>People v. Williams</u> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776	1, 3

Statutes

Pen. Code, § 459	1, 5
Pen. Code, § 459.5	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11
Pen. Code, § 484	5, 6
Pen. Code, § 490a	5, 6, 7
Pen. Code, § 503	5

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115	4
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520.....	1
